## FIRST AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT (PGC Security)

This First Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Amended Agreement") is made and entered into effective January 1, 2020, by and between the following parties:

**ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT**, also referenced as **THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY**, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana 70434, herein appearing by and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized by law (hereinafter referred to as "**Parish**"); and

**RANDY SMITH, in his official capacity as ST. TAMMANY PARISH SHERIFF**, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 1120, Covington, Louisiana 70434 (hereinafter referred to as "Sheriff"); and

WHEREAS, effective August 10, 2017, Parish and Sheriff entered into that certain Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Original Agreement") wherein Sheriff agreed to provide security and police/deputy services to ensure the safety of employees, patrons and the general public while on the grounds of the PGC Properties; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified a need to amend the Original Agreement to extend the term of the Original Agreement and to provide for payment for the extended term.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties desire to enter into this Amended Agreement to state each parties' obligations more fully herein and to amend, restate and/or add the following provisions. This Amended Agreement is not intended to release any party from the obligations stated in the Original Agreement, but is intended only to amend, restate or add certain provisions to that Agreement

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended Agreement as if fully rewritten and restated herein.
- 2. Section 2.4.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the following for calendar year 2020 payments:

For calendar year 2020, Parish shall pay Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight and 26/100 Dollars (\$10,858.26) per month for the two Deputies described in this Agreement, which includes regular security staffing described in Sections 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 and as otherwise described herein.

All other provisions contained within Section 2.4 of the Original Agreement shall continue in effect.

- 3. Section 3.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows to add one (1) calendar year to the existing term:
  - 3.1 This Agreement shall become effective on August 10, 2017 and terminate on December 31, 2020. Either party may terminate this Agreement, for any reason, with sixty (60) days prior written notice.
- 4. This Amended Agreement supersedes the Original Agreement only where there exists any conflict. This Amended Agreement controls any conflicts of any terms or conditions. Except as amended hereby, the Original Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.
- 5. All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Original Agreement.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the  $n^{+}$  day of <u>December 20</u>19 in the presence of the undersigned witnesses.

### WITNESSES:

## ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

BY:

PATRICIA P. BRISTER PARISH PRESIDENT

(Signatures continue on subsequent page)

THUS DONE AND SI	GNED on the 6 day of <u>lecember</u> , 2019 in the
presence of the undersigned with	lesses.
	C
WITNESSES:	ST. TAMMANY PARISH SHERIFF

BY: NDY SMITH SHERIFF

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT (PGC Security)

This First Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Amended Agreement") is made and entered into effective January 1, 2020, by and between the following parties:

**ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT**, also referenced as **THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY**, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana 70434, herein appearing by and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized by law (hereinafter referred to as "**Parish**"); and

**RANDY SMITH, in his official capacity as ST. TAMMANY PARISH SHERIFF**, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 1120, Covington, Louisiana 70434 (hereinafter referred to as "Sheriff"); and

WHEREAS, effective August 10, 2017, Parish and Sheriff entered into that certain Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the "Original Agreement") wherein Sheriff agreed to provide security and police/deputy services to ensure the safety of employees, patrons and the general public while on the grounds of the PGC Properties; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified a need to amend the Original Agreement to extend the term of the Original Agreement and to provide for payment for the extended term.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the parties desire to enter into this Amended Agreement to state each parties' obligations more fully herein and to amend, restate and/or add the following provisions. This Amended Agreement is not intended to release any party from the obligations stated in the Original Agreement, but is intended only to amend, restate or add certain provisions to that Agreement

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended Agreement as if fully rewritten and restated herein.
- 2. Section 2.4.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add the following for calendar year 2020 payments:

For calendar year 2020, Parish shall pay Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight and 26/100 Dollars (\$10,858.26) per month for the two Deputies described in this Agreement, which includes regular security staffing described in Sections 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4 and as otherwise described herein.

All other provisions contained within Section 2.4 of the Original Agreement shall continue in effect.

- 3. Section 3.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows to add one (1) calendar year to the existing term:
  - 3.1 This Agreement shall become effective on August 10, 2017 and terminate on December 31, 2020. Either party may terminate this Agreement, for any reason, with sixty (60) days prior written notice.
- 4. This Amended Agreement supersedes the Original Agreement only where there exists any conflict. This Amended Agreement controls any conflicts of any terms or conditions. Except as amended hereby, the Original Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.
- 5. All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Original Agreement.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED	on the	174	day of	Decem	ha, 2019	in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses.						

. in

### WITNESSES:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

BY:

PATRICIA P. BRISTER PARISH PRESIDENT

(Signatures continue on subsequent page)

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the	6	day of	Lecenber, 2019 in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses.			

WITNESSES:

ST. T	AMMANY PARISH SHERIFF	
BY:	$\bigwedge$	•
<i>D</i> 1.	RANDY SMITH	
	SHERIFF	